

No. 12-1315

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PAULA PETRELLA,

Petitioner,

v.

METRO-GOLDWYN-MAYER, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION FOR
COMPETITIVE TECHNOLOGY AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

John C. O'Quinn
Counsel of Record
Qian Julie Wang
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 879-5000
john.oquinn@kirkland.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. For Over A Century, Courts Have Consistently Held That Laches Is Available As A Limitation on Past Damages in Patent Infringement Suits.....	3
II. Congress Did Not Limit The Availability Of Laches When It Added A Six-Year Limitations Period For Damages In Infringement Actions.....	5
III. Without The Complementary Doctrine Of Laches, The Six-Year Statute Of Limitations For Patent Infringement Would Be Inadequate To Protect Defendants Against Prejudice That Might Arise From A Plaintiff's Unreasonable Delay.	7
IV. The Federal Circuit's 1992 Decision In <i>Aukerman</i> , Which Confirmed The Continuing Availability Of Laches In Patent Infringement Actions, Provides Sound Guidance On This Matter.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.C. Aukerman Co. v. R.L. Chaides Constr. Co.</i> , 960 F.2d 1020 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	passim
<i>A.C. Aukerman Co. v. R.L. Chaides Constr. Co.</i> , No. CIV. 88-20704SW, 1993 WL 379548 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 13, 1993).....	8
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Banker v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 69 F.2d 665 (3d Cir. 1934).....	4
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	6
<i>Dwight & Lloyd Sintering Co. v. Greenawalt</i> , 27 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1928).....	4
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	3, 9
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Sciaky Bros.</i> , 304 F.2d 724 (6th Cir. 1962).....	4
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	5
<i>Integrated Tech. Corp. v. Rudolph Techs., Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>J.P. Stevens v. Lex Tex Ltd. Inc.</i> , 747 F.2d 1553, 1561 (Fed. Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> 474 U.S. 822 (1985).....	11
<i>Lane & Bodley Co. v. Locke</i> , 150 U.S. 193 (1893).....	passim

<i>Mahn v. Harwood</i> , 112 U.S. 354 (1884).....	3, 10
<i>Maloney-Crawford Tank Corp. v. Rocky Mtn. Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 494 F.2d 401 (10th Cir. 1974).....	4
<i>R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	3, 9
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984).....	6
<i>Rome Grader & Mach. Corp. v. J.D. Adams Mfg. Co.</i> , 135 F.2d 617 (7th Cir. 1943)	4
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	1, 11
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Nippon Shokubai Kagaku Kogyo Co., Ltd.</i> , 754 F.2d 345 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....	3
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 350 U.S. 299 (1956).....	6
<i>Whitman v. Walt Disney Prods.</i> , 263 F.2d 229 (9th Cir. 1958)	4
<i>Wollensak v. Reiher</i> , 115 U.S. 96 (1885).....	3, 10
Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 640d-17(b).....	6
35 U.S.C. § 286	2, 7, 8
Other Authorities	
P.J. Federico, <i>Commentary on the New Patent Act</i> (1954),	

reprinted in 75 J. Pat. & Trademark Off. Soc'y 161
(1993).....10
